
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA

Date: Thursday, 3 December 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

You can view the 
agenda online by using 
a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below:

25 November 2020

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
ii) Other Interests

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Wildfire Public Spaces Protection Order (Pages 9 - 20)

5. Community Trigger (Pages 21 - 82)

6. Trans Pennine Upgrade A57 Link Road (Pages 83 - 106)

7. Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 107 - 176)

8. Second Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21 (Pages 
177 - 228)

9. Medium Term Financial Plan Update (Pages 229 - 260)

10. Information Governance Update (Pages 261 - 264)

11. Vision Derbyshire (Pages 265 - 298)

12. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

PART 2
13. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 299 - 300)

(Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

Public Document Pack



any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. )

14. Application for write off of non-recoverable debts (Pages 301 - 304)
(Paragraph 7 - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of The Executive
Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor F Sloman
Councillor J Todd



THE EXECUTIVE

Meeting: Thursday, 8 October 2020 at 6.00 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, F Sloman and J Todd

Councillors T Ashton, J Collins, R Quinn, E Thrane and S Young were also in 
attendance.

20/72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Greenhalgh declared an other interest – Item 5 (Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24 – Update) – employer receives grant from 
the Borough Council.

Councillor Todd declared an other interest – Item 8 (Buxton Neighbourhood 
Plan) member of Buxton Neighbourhood Forum.

20/73 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 August 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.  The minutes of the Corporate Select 
Committee held on 28 September would be considered at the next meeting 
of the Executive.

20/74 FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE, PROCUREMENT AND FINANCIAL 
REVIEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 4)

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First 
Quarter 2020/21”) The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 28 September 2020.  The position was summarised as 
follows:

Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the First Quarter were:

Performance against Budget
 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund projected 

outturn for 2020/21 was an overspend of £459,580.  

Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter One no savings had been taken against the 

Appendix 
A

High Peak Borough Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive
Thursday, 8 October 2020

2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General 
Fund).  

Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in 

surplus (against budget) by £749,030 at the Quarter One 
stage.

Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 

as revised was £5.05 million.  The projected outturn was 
£3.19 million, representing an underspend of £1.86 million – 
mostly in respect of programme slippage due to Covid19.

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised was £5.4 
million.  The projected outturn was £4.6 million which 
represented a £0.8 million underspend - mostly in respect of 
programme slippage.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 June 2020 totalled £27.4 

million.
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be as 

budgeted for the HRA and £61,280 over for the general 
fund.

Revenue Collection
 28.47% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2020, 

compared to 29.64% for the same period last year.
 22.51% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2020 

compared with 30.01% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter Oner the value of sundry debt over 60 

days old was £270,240 which compares to £178,520 at 30 
June 2020

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter were:
 27 procurement activities had been completed 
 The Procurement forward plan included 66 procurement activities for 

completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30 June 2020, 97% of procurement activity undertaken was on 

the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of its invoices within 30 
days

Appendix 
B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the First Quarter were:
 59% of the key performance indicators were on track, with 

49% better than target
 The Council received 8 complaints and 44 compliments in the 

First Quarter.
 15 projects were on track, 18 not yet commenced, 1 

completed.

Appendix C

Page 4



The Executive
Thursday, 8 October 2020

Options considered:

Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report.

RESOLVED:

That the first quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 
covering report be noted.

20/75 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 - 2023/24 - UPDATE
(Agenda Item 5)

The
[...]
and 
Appendix 3 be noted and accepted.

20/81 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

20/82 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 August 
2020 be approved as a correct record.

20/83 HIF PROGRAMME FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT: PROJECT AND COSTS 
REVIEW - APPENDIX 2
(Agenda Item 13)

The Executive approved a report with regards the progression and delivery 
of the project.

20/84 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT HOGSHAW, BUXTON
(Agenda Item 14)

The Executive approved an interim report with regards to the disposal of 
land assets at Hogshaw, Buxton.

The meeting concluded at 6.56 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

3 December 2020

TITLE: Wildfire Public Spaces Protection Order

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Jean Todd - Executive Councillor 
for Climate Change, Environment and 
Community Safety

CONTACT OFFICER: David Smith - Principal Officer Communities 
& Partnerships

WARDS INVOLVED: All wards

Appendices Attached –  Draft Public Spaces Protection Order

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To introduce measures to reduce the risk of wildfires in high risk areas of the 
Borough.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Executive agrees to carry out the necessary consultation, 
publication and notification in relation to the draft Order appended to this 
report.

2.2 That the Executive subsequently approves the draft Order by Individual 
Executive Decision unless the responses from the consultation 
necessitate material changes to the d
[...]
rom High Peak Borough Council and 
Derbyshire County Council to the Trans Pennine Upgrade consultation (March 
2018).

Appendix 2 – Copy of presentation given by Highways England to Councillors on 
3rd November 2020. 

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The notify the Executive of the current consultation from Highways England on 
the A57 Link Roads, to highlight key elements of the scheme, to set out the 
proposed approach to consider and agree a response to the consultation and 
to clarify the process moving forward. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Executive note the details of the consultation and proposed approach 
to agree the Council’s response as set out at paragraph 5.16 of this report. 

2.2 That the Executive make any comments around the proposals in response to 
the consultation.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 A public consultation on the A57 Link Roads scheme will run until 17th 
December. The consultation proposes a series of design changes from the 
scheme published in 2018 alongside an updated assessment of environmental 
impacts. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



3.2 High Peak Borough Council and Derbyshire County Council submitted a joint 
holding objection to the 2018 consultation due to a lack of supporting 
information in terms of impacts such as the implications for air quality. On the 
basis of an initial review of the current consultation by officers, it is not clear if 
the Council’s previous concerns have been adequately addressed. If not, the 
current holding objection may need to be sustained until such time that any 
outstanding issues are resolved. Officers are in the process of liaising with 
Highways England and Derbyshire County Council to investigate these 
matters further. Given the circumstances and timescales, it is suggested that 
the Council’s response is delegated to the Executive Director for Place in 
consultation with the Leader of Council with regard given to feedback from 
Councillors.

3.3 Following the consultation, Highways England 
[...]
a Higgins – Information Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: All

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A: Annual Report 2019/20

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Annual Report for 2019/20, 
which compares High Peak’s performance and costs with councils in the East 
Midlands region and nationally; and highlights further action where needed.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive notes the findings of the benchmarking 
exercises and the small refocus of the Corporate Plan suggested for the 
following 12 months.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Annual Report establishes the context for the Council in planning its 
performance delivery. This includes both the financial backdrop against which 
the council must deliver its services but also the local place context of the High 
Peak and how it compares against a range of socio-demographic measures.

3.2 The report looks back over the Council’s achievements in 2019/20 and uses 
national benchmarking data (2018/19) to assess value for money.

3.3 The analysis is built around the Corporate Plan priorities and provides a small 
refocus for the next 12 months

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The Annual Report is built around the priorities contained within the Corporate 
Plan and therefore links into all four main aims and the supporting objectives.  

5. Alternative Options

5.1 This report is for information with no decision required of the Committee. 

ANDREW P STOKES
Chief Executive

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Information Team files
Benchmarking platforms

Vanessa Higgins
Information Business Partner
vanessa.higgins@highpeak.gov.uk

Page 108



6. Detail

6.1 The purpose of an Annual Report is to look back and take stock of the progress 
and achievements made against the Council’s stated objectives and to use this 
intelligence to understand what still needs to be done and what new
[...]
 2017-18, costs have increased slightly from £645,000.  

 

 

 

 

 
  

P
age 174



Meeting the challenges of climate change and working with residents and businesses across the High 
Peak to implement the climate change action plan. 

This map shows the Environmental Initiatives RO in 2018-19 across all English districts. This value refers to net current 
expenditure for environmental education, grants related to environmental initiatives and individual environmental projects. High 
Peak are ranked 67th out of 200 areas with £25,000 and sit in the second quartile. This is an increase from £15,000 in 2017-18. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 175



This map shows CO2- per capita emissions 2018 in the context of All Local Authority Districts in the East Midlands and is produced 
using LG Inform tools. The High Peak score was 30.7 CO2 emissions per capita which is the highest score in the group. The lowest 
was Oadby & Wigston at 3.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 176



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

3 December 2020

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Financial Report)
 Appendix B (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Procurement Report) 
 Appendix C (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Performance Report)
 Appendix D (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Write Offs) – CONFIDENTIAL

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September 
(“Second Quarter 2020/21”)

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive: 

 Note the Second Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report; and

 Approval the write offs set out in Appendix D 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 
considering service activity up to the end of the Second Quarter (i.e. 30th 
September 2020). 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

TITLE: Second Quarter Financial, Procurement & 
Performance Review 2020/21

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance 
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 177

Agenda Item 8



Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter are:

Performance against Budget
 At the Second Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn 

for 2020/21 is an overspend of £451,070.  
Efficiency Programme

 At Quarter Two £86,000 of savings have been taken against the 
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund).  

Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account is predicted to be in surplus 

(against budget) by £771,660 at the Quarter Two stage.
Capital Programme

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as 
revised is £5.05 million.  The projected outturn is £3.39 million, 
representing an underspend of £1.66 million – mostly in respect of 
programme slippage due to Covid19

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £5.4 million.  The 
projected outturn is £4.6 million which represents a £0.8 million 
underspend - mostly in respect of programme slippage.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 September 2020 totalled £30.9 

million.
 Council borrowing at 30 September 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be as budgeted for 

the HRA and £26,320 under for the general fund.
Revenue Collection

 55.72% of Council Tax was collected by 30 September 2020, 
compared to 56.79% for the same period last year.

 52.36% of Business Rates was collected by 30 September 2020 
compared with 59.11% for the same period last year.

 At the end of Quarter Two the value of sundry debt over 60 days 
old was £238,850 which compares to £165,340 at 30 June 2019

Appendix A

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 24 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan includes 61 procurement activities for 

completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30 September 2020, 76% of procurement activity undertaken 

was on the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices within 
30 days

Appendix B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 77% of the key performance indicators on track, with 46% better than 

the previous year.
 The Council received 31 complaints, 158 comments and 98 

compliments in the Second Quarter.
 Priority Actions - 5 green, 1 completed, remainder yet to commence

Appendix C

4.      How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the effective 
management of performance and financial resources, which is the subject of 
this report.

Page 178



5.      Options and Analysis

5.1 Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report.

6.5 Legal
None

6.6 Sustainability
None

6.7 External Consultation
None

6.8      Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

CLAIRE HAZELDENE
Acting Executive Director (Finance & Customer Services)

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

Appendices A-C Keith Pointon
01538 395400 Ext. 4193
Vanessa Higgins
[...]
dditional protective marking and data 
protection benefits, as the improved functionality will allow greater control over 
data protection and retention policies within the platform itself.

9. Privacy Notices

9.1 As part of the GDPR preparations, the Council ensured that it had a 
comprehensive privacy notice on the website as well as tailored notices within 
individual service areas where this was required. 

9.2 Since then we have also created specific pages on the website for councillor 
privacy notices that include all aspects of the member role. In the last 12 
months we have also developed an animated privacy notice deployed through 
the website to give users an immediate, visual message about why and how 
their data is used when accessing our services.  

10. Training

10.1 Relevant training for employees and councillors on information management is 
key to the success of the Council’s approach. In the run up to GDPR 
implementation a programme of externally facilitated training was devised and 
delivered. 

10.2 This has been followed up by largely in-house tailored training linked to new 
developments and new working practices such as revisions to the ICT Use 
and Information Security Policy, Protective Marking, team specific training and 
councillor data protection training as part of the induction programme following 
last year’s elections. Maintaining a programme of information governance 
related training will remain one of the IGG’s continuing actions.      

Page 264

https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/YourData


HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

3 December 2020

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A – Vision Derbyshire – Proposition to Government

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider: 

 The work that has been taking place with Derbyshire councils on the 
development of a new collaborative approach to deliver non-structural 
reform across Derbyshire; and

 An update on the progress with the proposed publication of the 
Government’s Devolution and Recovery White Paper and the potential for 
local government reorganisation.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive:

 Note the progress with the work that has taken place with Derbyshire 
Councils on the development of Vision Derbyshire – a new collaborative 
approach to deliver non-structural reform across Derbyshire.

 Note the intended publication of the Government’s Devolution and Local 
Recovery White Paper and the potential implications in relation to local 
government reform.

 Approve Vision Derbyshire as the Council’s preferred option of local 
government reform in Derbyshire at this current time subject to further 
reports on confirmed proposals.

 Endorse the District Councils’ Network’s call for proposals in the 
Government’s white paper to back the success of district councils in 
delivery and not distract from the local recovery effort or reduce delivery 
capacity through forcing local government reorganisation.

 That the committee receive further reports on any confirmed proposals 
from Vision Derbyshire when available.

TITLE: Vision Derbyshire

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Cllr Anthony McKeown – Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS: Andrew Stokes – Chief Executive

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 265

Agenda Item 11



3. Executive Summary

3.1 In early 2019 the leaders of the county, city, borough, and district councils 
began to explore the potential of non-structural reform in Derbyshire. 
Consequently, the Council embarked on a programme of work with all 
Derbyshire Councils to explore the appetite for future collaborative working. 
This was fuelled by a desire to secure better outcomes and achieve the 
greatest public value for local people and communities across Derbyshire, 

3.2 After a tender exercise in April 2019, Price Waterhouse Coopers (PwC) were 
commissioned to support the development of the approach and a programme 
of work which has been undertaken in two phases over the last eighteen 
months.

3.
[...]
ber of proposals to government and had two 
accompanying messages: 

 Devolution should back the success of districts in delivery. It should not 
distract from the local recovery effort or reduce delivery capacity through 
forcing reorganisation into a less local, less agile, less responsive local 
government pushed by interests wanting county unitary councils 
everywhere; and

 Local governance is a local matter, places must be free to decide how to 
organise services and to progress any kind of reform only where there is 
significant local agreement.

3.16 A key principle which has emerged through work on Vision Derbyshire is the 
recognition that the current two-tier structure of local government across the 
county can be strengthened to significantly improve outcomes for 
communities. It is considered that Vision Derbyshire will provide a credible 
alternative to structural reform. It is therefore recommended that Executive 
approve Vision Derbyshire as the Council’s preferred option for local 
government reform at the current time.   

3.17 It is also proposed that the Executive endorse the DCN’s call for proposals in 
the impending government white paper to back the success of district councils 
in delivery and not distract from the local recovery effort or reduce delivery 
capacity through forcing reorganisation.

4.      How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The Vision Derbyshire approach will potentially have a significant impact on 
the achievement of a number of the Council’s corporate priorities

5.      Options and Analysis

Page 268



5.1 There are no detailed options to consider at this stage – these will need to be 
evaluated fully as the programme of work begins to emerge 

6.  Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
None

6.4 Financial Considerations
There are no direct financial implications at this stage

6.5 Legal
The establi

Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 3 December 2020 at 6.00 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, F Sloman and J Todd
Councillors T Ashton, J Collins, E Thrane and S Young were also in
attendance.

20/85

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor Greenhalgh declared an other interest – Item 9 (Medium Term
Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24 – Update) – employer receives grant from
the Borough Council.

20/86

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 8 October 2020 be
approved as a correct record.

20/87

WILDFIRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER
(Agenda Item 4)
The Executive considered a report that would introduce measures to reduce
the risk of wildfires in high risk areas of the Borough.
The proposed Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) was considered at the
Community Select Committee on 25 November. The issue of smoking
cigarettes and application of the PSPO in relation to public rights of way
were both raised during the discussions. Paragraph 4(b) of the draft Order
prohibits the use of articles which cause a naked flame and thereby pose a
risk of fire. It was suggested that lighting and smoking a cigarette would not
normally fall foul of this provision provided that it is extinguished and
disposed of appropriately. The Schedule to the proposed Order set out the
areas that would be covered by the proposed Order and this would include
public footpaths (but not private land). It was suggested that these two
issues did not require amendments to be made to the report
recommendations.
It was clarified that the order would include public rights of way but not
surrounding areas of private land.

The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

Options considered:
The Council could work with partners to raise awareness of the risks of wildfires
and to encourage people to behave responsibly without the introduction of new
enforcement powers.
RESOLVED:

1. That the conduct of the necessary consultation, publication and
notification in relation to the draft Order appended to the report be
agreed.
2. That the draft Order be subsequently approved by Individual Executive
Decision unless the responses from the consultation necessitate material
changes to the draft Order.
20/88

COMMUNITY TRIGGER
(Agenda Item 5)
The report sought revised procedures for the statutory ASB Review
(Community Trigger) process. The Community Select Committee
considered the proposed revisions to the Community Trigger process on 25
November. Committee members suggested that the process would benefit
from increased public awareness of the Community Trigger and improved
monitoring. Neither of these suggestions would require changes to the
recommendations within the report but could be addressed as the new
process begins to be implemented.
Options considered:


The Council could seek to negotiate local arrangements with partners
(not recommended).



The Council could elect not to commit to the ASB Help pledge (not
recommended).

RESOLVED:

1. That the adoption of the revised Derbyshire Community Trigger
Practitioner Guidance be agreed.
2. That commitment to the ASB Help pledge be agreed.
20/89

TRANS PENNINE UPGRADE A57 LINK ROAD
(Agenda Item 6)
The report notified the Executive of the current consultation from Highways
England on the A57 Link Roads, to highlight key elements of the scheme, to
set out the proposed approach to consider and agree a response to the
consultation and to clarify the process moving forward.
The report was considered by the Economy Select Committee on 26
November 2020. Members expressed concerns with regards to changes to

The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

the proposed scheme, impact on air quality zones and increased levels of
traffic in Tintwistle and Glossop.
Options considered:
As detailed in the report.
RESOLVED:

1. That the details of the consultation be noted and the proposed approach
to the Council’s response as set out at paragraph 5.16 of the report be
agreed.
2. That the Executive make any comments around the proposals in
response to the consultation.
20/90

ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
(Agenda Item 7)
The purpose of the report was to present the Council’s Annual Report for
2019/20, which compared High Peak’s performance and costs with councils
in the East Midlands region and nationally; and highlighted further action
where needed. The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 30 November 2020.
Improved ways of displaying
performance would be considered for future reports.
Options considered:
This report was for information with no decision required of the Executive.
RESOLVED:

That the findings of the benchmarking exercises and the small refocus of the
Corporate Plan suggested for the following 12 months be noted.
20/91

SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 8)
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September
(“Second Quarter 2020/21”) The report was considered by the Corporate
Select Committee on 30 November 2020. The position was summarised as
follows:

The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter were:

Reference

Appendix A

Performance against Budget


At the Second Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn
for 2020/21 was an overspend of £451,070.

Efficiency Programme


At Quarter Two £86,000 of savings had been taken against the
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund).

Housing Revenue Account


The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in surplus
(against budget) by £771,660 at the Quarter Two stage.

Capital Programme




The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as
revised was £5.05 million. The projected outturn was £3.39
million, representing an underspend of £1.66 million – mostly in
respect of programme slippage due to Covid19
The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised was £5.4 million.
The projected outturn was £4.6 million which represents a £0.8
million underspend - mostly in respect of programme slippage.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 30 September 2020 totalled £30.9
million.
Council borrowing at 30 September 2020 totalled £66.8 million.
The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be as budgeted
for the HRA and £26,320 under for the general fund.

Revenue Collection




Procurement

55.72% of Council Tax was collected by 30 September 2020,
compared to 56.79% for the same period last year.
52.36% of Business Rates was collected by 30 September 2020
compared with 59.11% for the same period last year.
At the end of Quarter Two the value of sundry debt over 60 days
old was £238,850 which compared to £165,340 at 30 June 2019

The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter were:

Appendix B

 24 procurement activities were completed
 The Procurement forward plan included 61 procurement activities for
completion/start in 2020/21 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30 September 2020, 76% of procurement activity undertaken
was on the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices
within 30 days

Performance

The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter were:

77% of the key performance indicators on track, with 46%
better than the previous year.
 The Council received 31 complaints, 158 comments and 98
compliments in the Second Quarter.
 Priority Actions - 5 green, 1 completed, remainder yet to
commence

Appendix C

The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

The wite off of irrecoverable monies was considered in the exempt part of
the meeting.
Options considered:
Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices to the report.
RESOLVED:

That the Second Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.
20/92

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE
(Agenda Item 9)
The report presented the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP) for the period 2021/22 – 2024/25. The MTFP presented the
Council’s priorities in the context of the likely resources available, providing
a financial context to future decision-making. The report was considered by
the Corporate Select Committee on 30 November 2020.
Options considered:
There are no options to consider at this stage.
RESOLVED:

That the updated Medium Term Financial Plan be approved.
20/93

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATE
(Agenda Item 10)
The report provided an Information Governance update which detailed how
the Council continued to embed good information management practices
through its ASSURED framework. The report was considered by the
Corporate Select Committee on 30 November 2020.
Options considered:
This report is for information only and no decision is required.
RESOLVED:

That the contents of the update be noted.

The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

20/94

VISION DERBYSHIRE
(Agenda Item 11)
The purpose of the report was to consider:



The work that had been taking place with Derbyshire councils on
the development of a new collaborative approach to deliver nonstructural reform across Derbyshire; and
An update on the progress with the proposed publication of the
Government’s Devolution and Recovery White Paper and the
potential for local government reorganisation.

The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 30
November 2020.
Options considered:
There were no detailed options to consider at this stage – these would need to be
evaluated fully as the programme of work begins to emerge.
RESOLVED:

1. That the progress with the work that has taken place with Derbyshire
Councils on the development of Vision Derbyshire – a new collaborative
approach to deliver non-structural reform across Derbyshire be noted.
2. That the intended publication of the Government’s Devolution and Local
Recovery White Paper and the potential implications in relation to local
government reform be noted.
3. That Vision Derbyshire be approved as the Council’s preferred option of
local government reform in Derbyshire at this current time subject to
further reports on confirmed proposals.
4. That the District Councils’ Network’s call for proposals in the
Government’s white paper to back the success of district councils in
delivery and not distract from the local recovery effort or reduce delivery
capacity through forcing local government reorganization be endorsed.
5. That the Executive receive further reports on any confirmed proposals
from Vision Derbyshire when available.
20/95

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 12)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Executive
Thursday, 3 December 2020

20/96

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 13)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 8 October
2020 be approved as a correct record.

20/97

APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON-RECOVERABLE DEBTS
(Agenda Item 14)
The Executive approved a report that sought the write off balances which
were deemed non recoverable.
The meeting concluded at 7.02 pm

CHAIRMAN

